WHEREAS, Jensen Road is the sole access road for several residents and businesses;

WHEREAS, the County Road Fund is limited and the rehabilitation of all currently failed
pavements within the County road network is not financially feasible;

WHEREAS Jensen Road Group wishes to contribute One Hundred Thirty Thousand Dollars
($130,000) to the funding for rehabilitating the pavement for Jensen Road (hereafter “Project”)

WHEREAS, funding from the Jensen Road Group would prioritize County funds and allow for
rehabilitating the pavement for Jensen Road to be scheduled for rehabilitation this fiscal year;

[...]

into to this Agreement); and

WHEREAS, the Project has a cost estimate of $265,000.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

1.0  Jensen Road Group’s Responsibilities.  Jensen Road Group agrees to contribute up to a
maximum not-to-exceed amount of One Hundred Thirty Thousand Dollars ($130,000) to County
for Project costs (the “Grant”), and payable as follows:

1.1 Initial payment.  The Grant of One Hundred Thirty Thousand Dollars ($130,000) shall be
deposited and made payable to the “County of Monterey” within 30 days of Board of Supervisors

approval of this Agreement and/or the effective date of this Agreement whichever date occurs
first.

1.2 Indemnification.  Jensen Road Group agrees to hold harmless, defend and indemnify